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Safe Harbor



Q4 2025 Financial Highlights

(1) Detailed explanations of non-GAAP financials and reconciliations of GAAP to non-GAAP financials can be found at the end of this presentation

(2) Cash flow from operating activities from continuing operations

(3) Net cash = Total cash less debt excluding operating lease liability

$489 million 39.7% $80 million

$1.94 17.8% $791 million

REVENUE NON-GAAP GROSS MARGIN
(1)

OPERATING CASH FLOW
(2)

NON-GAAP EPS NON-GAAP OP MARGIN
(1)

TOTAL CASH

Up 18% YoY

Up 49% YoY

Up 170 bps YoY

Up 426 bps YoY Net Cash³ of $224 million



2025 Financial Highlights

$1.80 billion 38.7% $235 million

$6.41 15.8% $791 million

(1) Detailed explanations of non-GAAP financials and reconciliations of GAAP to non-GAAP financials can be found at the end of this presentation

(2) Cash flow from operating activities from continuing operations

(3) Net cash = Cash less Current portion of long-term debt and Long-term debt

REVENUE NON-GAAP GROSS MARGIN(1) OPERATING CASH FLOW(2)

NON-GAAP EPS NON-GAAP OP MARGIN(1) TOTAL CASH



Q4 2025 revenue and non-GAAP EPS(1) exceeded guidance

▪ Revenue of $489 million grew 18% YoY; non-GAAP EPS of $1.94 increased 49% YoY

▪ Strengthening demand in Semiconductor and Industrial & Medical drove upside; Data Center was another record

▪ Non-GAAP gross margin(1) reached 39.7%, the highest level in 5 years, despite tariffs and factory ramp costs

2025 revenue grew 21% with higher margins and record cash flow

▪ Data Center Computing grew 107% year-over-year, and the second strongest year in Semiconductor

▪ Non-GAAP gross margin increased by 240 bps on China factory exit and revenue leverage

▪ Non-GAAP operating margin(1) of 15.8% increased by 560 bps; non-GAAP EPS of $6.41 grew 73%

For 2026, expect strength across our markets and multiple designs ramping to production

▪ Expect total revenue in 2026 to grow in the high teens

▪ Semi to further strengthen in 2H’26, underpinned by downstream investments in advanced logic and memory

▪ Raised Data Center revenue growth outlook to over 30% on higher demand and production ramp of new programs

▪ Gain share in Industrial & Medical by leveraging investments in products, customization, marketing and distribution

Strategically focused on high value applications across multiple growing markets 

▪ Diversification strategy allows us to deliver strong revenue growth, profitability, and cash flow through market cycles

▪ Strong execution and aggressive investment in R&D and capacity enable us to capture upside across our markets

▪ Target long-term gross margin of 43% on improved manufacturing efficiency, new products, and revenue leverage

▪ Expand our footprint to >$2.5 billion of revenue-generating capacity, plus an additional $1 billion when Thailand is full 

EvergreenTM FCM 33kW

High-power modular AC-DC power 

shelf capable of multi-shelf 

paralleling designed for Semi Test, 

burn-in and industrial applications

Q4 and 2025 Summary

(1) Detailed explanations of non-GAAP financials and reconciliations of GAAP to non-GAAP financials can be found at the end of this presentation



Up 8% QoQ & Down 7% YoY

▪ Q4 well ahead of plan as customer 

demand strengthened

▪ 2025 Semi revenue grew 6% to 2nd highest 

level in company history, with new products 

beginning to contribute to revenue

▪ eVoSTM, eVerestTM and NavXTM  are 

delivering meaningful improvements in 

yield and throughput at the leading-edge

▪ Expect new product revenue to grow over 

the course of 2026 and new development 

projects to convert to additional wins

▪ Multiple key System Power slots in Semi 

ramping to volume in 2026 

Up 4% QoQ & Up 101% YoY

▪ Q4 was another record, as we quickly adjusted 

output to meet changes in product mix  

▪ AE’s modular tech blocks, strong design team, 

development speed are key growth enablers 

▪ Working closely with key customers to develop  

solutions for next-generation AI data center

▪ Engaging with a 2nd wave of customers to 

deliver modified version of our platforms

Up 10% QoQ & Up 2% YoY

▪ Q4 bookings, backlog, and resales were up, 

while channel inventory was down, suggesting 

market environment has largely normalized

▪ Secured design wins in factory automation, 

medical imaging, and electrosurgery

▪ Revenue from several wins in factory 

automation and defense should enable us to 

outgrow the market in 2026

Down 9% QoQ & Down 6% YoY

▪ Q4 revenue declined on program timing

▪ 2025 was a stable year and expect 2026 

to be similar

Q4 2025 Detail by Market

$178M

$78M$22M

$212M

($ in millions)

Q3 2025

Total Revenue

$489M

Q4 2025



Q4 and 2025 Income Statement

(1) Detailed explanations of non-GAAP financials and reconciliations of GAAP to non-GAAP financials can be found at the end of this presentation

($ in millions) Q4-2025 Q3-2025 Q4-2024 QoQ YoY

Revenue $489.4 $463.3 $415.4 5.6% 17.8%

GAAP gross margin 38.6% 37.6% 37.2% - -

GAAP operating expenses $132.5 $125.2 $120.8 5.8% 9.7%

GAAP operating margin from continuing ops 11.6% 10.6% 8.1% - -

GAAP EPS from continuing ops $1.31 $1.21 $1.29 8.3% 1.6%

Non-GAAP gross margin 39.7% 39.1% 38.0% - -

Non-GAAP operating expenses $107.4 $103.4 $101.8 3.9% 5.5%

Non-GAAP operating margin 17.8% 16.8% 13.5% - -

Non-GAAP EPS $1.94 $1.74 $1.30 11.5% 49.2%

($ in millions) 2025 2024 YoY

Revenue $1,798.8 $1,482.0 21.4%

GAAP gross margin 37.7% 35.7% -

GAAP operating expenses $509.4 $492.7 3.4%

GAAP operating margin from continuing ops 9.3% 2.5% -

GAAP EPS from continuing ops $3.87 $1.49 159.7%

Non-GAAP gross margin 38.7% 36.3% -

Non-GAAP operating expenses $413.0 $387.3 6.6%

Non-GAAP operating margin 15.8% 10.2% -

Non-GAAP EPS $6.41 $3.71 72.8%



Q4 and 2025 Revenue by Market

($ in millions) Q4-2025 Q3-2025 Q4-2024 QoQ YoY

Semiconductor Equipment $211.6 $196.6 $226.8 7.6% -6.7%

Data Center Computing $177.9 $171.6 $88.7 3.7% 100.6%

Industrial & Medical $78.2 $71.2 $76.8 9.8% 1.8%

Telecom & Networking $21.7 $23.9 $23.1 -9.2% -6.0%

Total Revenue $489.4 $463.3 $415.4 5.6% 17.8%

($ in millions) 2025 2024 YoY

Semiconductor Equipment $839.9 $792.5 6.0%

Data Center Computing $587.3 $284.2 106.7%

Industrial & Medical $282.3 $316.2 -10.7%

Telecom & Networking $89.3 $89.1 0.2%

Total Revenue $1,798.8 $1,482.0 21.4%



Balance Sheet and Cash Flow

(1) Net cash = Total cash less debt excluding operating lease liability

Total Cash increased $32.6 million QoQ to $791.2 million

▪ Net cash(1) at $223.7 million

▪ Repurchased $6.7 million of common stock at an average 

price of $205.38 per share

Inventory Turns up QoQ at 2.9x 

▪ Inventory days decreased QoQ from 128 days to 125 days on 

higher revenue

DSO increased QoQ from 58 to 60 days

DPO increased QoQ from 62 to 68 days

Operating cash flow from continuing operations was $80.2 million

CAPEX was $37.5 million

($ in millions) Q4-2025 Q3-2025 Q4-2024

Cash $791.2 $758.6 $722.1

Inventories $411.2 $399.7 $360.4

Accounts Receivable $325.2 $299.5 $265.3

Total Assets $2,545.8 $2,438.1 $2,261.9

Accounts Payable $224.1 $194.7 $143.5

Total Debt $567.5 $566.8 $564.7

Total Liabilities $1,175.2 $1,124.0 $1,055.3

Shareholders' Equity $1,362.8 $1,307.2 $1,203.1



Q1 2026 Guidance

(1) Detailed explanations of non-GAAP financials and reconciliations of GAAP to non-GAAP financials 

can be found at the end of this presentation 

Revenue

$500 million ± $20 million

Non-GAAP(1) EPS

$1.94 ± $0.25

GAAP EPS from continuing operations

$1.44 ± $0.25



2.50% Convertible Note Dilution Table 

(1) Detailed explanations of non-GAAP financials and reconciliations of GAAP 

to non-GAAP financials can be found at the end of this presentation

(2) “Call Spread” refers to the convertible note hedge and warrant transactions 

in conjunction with the note offering; please refer to the September 12, 2023 

8-K filing for details behind these transactions

Share Count

Basic share count 37.6 

Diluted share count before the effects 

of the Convertible Note
38.3 

GAAP diluted share count 40.2 

Non-GAAP(1) diluted share count 38.8 

GAAP Non-GAAP(2)
AEIS 

Share Price Net Shares Dilution Net Shares Dilution

Price at Issuance $105.74 

$120.00 

Initial Conversion Price $137.46 

$160.00 0.6 1.5%

Conversion Price with Call Spread(2) $179.76 1.0 2.6%

$190.00 1.4 3.6% 0.2 0.6%

Q4 2025 Average Share Price $203.51 1.9 4.8% 0.5 1.3%

$220.00 2.3 6.1% 0.8 2.0%

$240.00 2.8 7.4% 1.0 2.7%

$260.00 3.3 8.5% 1.3 3.4%

$280.00 3.6 9.4% 1.5 3.9%

$300.00 3.9 10.3% 1.7 4.4%

$350.00 4.6 11.9% 2.0 5.3%

$400.00 5.0 13.1% 2.3 6.0%

$450.00 5.4 14.1% 2.5 6.6%

$500.00 5.7 14.9% 2.7 7.0%



Quarterly Non-GAAP Financials(1)

(1) For detailed explanations of non-GAAP financials and reconciliations of GAAP to non-GAAP financials, please refer to our 10-K and 10-Q filings with the SEC

(2) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as non-GAAP operating income + non-GAAP depreciation, which excludes $461K in accelerated depreciation for manufacturing 

consolidation in Q3 2024

Quarterly Trend
(figures in $ millions, except percentage and EPS) All figures from Continuing Operations

2023 2023 2023 2023 2024 2024 2024 2024 2025 2025 2025 2025

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Revenue 425.0     415.5     410.0     405.3     327.5     364.9     374.2     415.4     404.6     441.5     463.3     489.4     

Gross Profit 156.5     147.8     148.2     144.5     115.0     128.9     136.0     157.9     153.4     168.1     181.2     194.3     

Gross Margin 36.8% 35.6% 36.1% 35.7% 35.1% 35.3% 36.3% 38.0% 37.9% 38.1% 39.1% 39.7%

Total OPEX 99.7      98.5      97.3      94.9      93.6      95.1      96.8      101.8     98.6      103.6     103.4     107.4     

OPEX % 23.5% 23.7% 23.7% 23.4% 28.6% 26.1% 25.9% 24.5% 24.4% 23.5% 22.3% 21.9%

Operating Income 56.8      49.3      50.9      49.7      21.4      33.8      39.2      56.1      54.8      64.5      77.8      86.9      

Operating Income % 13.4% 11.9% 12.4% 12.3% 6.5% 9.3% 10.5% 13.5% 13.5% 14.6% 16.8% 17.8%

Depreciation(2) 9.5        9.4        9.7        9.7        10.0      10.2      11.1      11.1      10.6      10.0      9.5        9.8        

Adj. EBITDA(2) 66.3      58.7      60.7      59.4      31.4      44.0      50.3      67.2      65.4      74.5      87.3      96.7      

Adj. EBITDA % 15.6% 14.1% 14.8% 14.6% 9.6% 12.0% 13.5% 16.2% 16.2% 16.9% 18.8% 19.8%

Other Income/(Expense) 0.5        0.2        1.3        5.2        5.2        4.2        4.2        1.6        0.9        2.3        1.7        1.1        

Income Before Taxes 57.3      49.5      52.3      54.8      26.6      38.0      43.4      57.7      55.7      66.8      79.5      88.0      

Tax Provision/(Benefit) 10.4      7.6        3.8        8.1        4.6        6.0        6.3        8.4        8.8        10.2      13.2      12.9      

Tax Rate 18.1% 15.3% 7.2% 14.8% 17.3% 15.8% 14.5% 14.6% 15.8% 15.3% 16.6% 14.7%

Non-GAAP Net Income 47.0      41.9      48.5      46.7      22.0      32.0      37.1      49.3      46.9      56.6      66.3      75.1      

Net Income % 11.1% 10.1% 11.8% 11.5% 6.7% 8.8% 9.9% 11.9% 11.6% 12.8% 14.3% 15.3%

Non-GAAP EPS $1.24 $1.11 $1.28 $1.24 $0.58 $0.85 $0.98 $1.30 $1.23 $1.50 $1.74 $1.94

Average Shares Outstanding 37.8      37.8      37.9      37.6      37.7      37.8      37.9      38.0      38.1      37.8      38.1      38.8      



Non-GAAP Measures



Non-GAAP Reconciliation
($ in millions, except percentage and $ per share)



Q1 2026 Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Guidance
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